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BEFCRE T PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSTON OF THE STATE OF CALTFORNTA -

In the Matter of the application

)
of Asbury Rapid Transit System ) Application No. 33335
requesting authority to increase ) ‘
certain fares. )

Appearances

Don L. Campbell Bart F. Wade, and Rodney F. Williams,
for applicant.

T. M. Chudbb, Roger Armedergh, and T. V. Tarbett, for
City of Los Angeles, intereosted party.

John H. Lauten, for City of Glendale, interested
- party.
Harmon R. Bennett and Archie L. Walters, for City of
Burbank, interested party.
David D. Canning, for Los Angeles Transit Lines,
intorested party.

Carl F. Fennems, for Dowatown Businosa Mens Association
of Los Angeles, interested party.

John Power, for the stalf of the Publie Utilitios
Commission.

OPINION

Asbury‘Rapid Transit oystom oporatos an urban passenger
bus service within and between the cities or Los Angeles, Pasadena,
Burbank, San :ernando, Culver City, and Intermediate and adjacent
areas. By thils applioation, as amended 1% seeks authority to ’
increase certain of I1ts raros. _

Public hearing was held before Commissloner Potter and
Examiner Eryant on August 20, 1952. Tho matter is ready for
decision. The rccord shows that advance notices o the hoaring

were duly poated 4in applicant's buses and torminals, were published

in newspapers of general circulation in the aroas served, and were

sent to persons and organizationa believed to be interosted.
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Appiicant'qonducts 1ts operations over approximéfely
fifteen routes. The princlipal services are vetween downtown Los.
Angeles and San Fernmando Valley, between Pasadena énd Hollywood,
and between Hollywood and Culver City. The Los Anseles-San
Fernando operations are conducted via several routes serving
Glendale, Burbank, North Hbllywood,'éun Valley, and Pacoims.
Applicant has nine fare zones; " The single-zone adult fare is
15 cents or one token, the tokens sellihg at the rate of two .for
25 cents. TFor the second, third, and fourth zones the'single-
zone fare Ls inecressed by 5 cents per zone. For trﬁvcl involving
more.tnan four zones no tokens are accepted, and tho one-way adult
fares xénge rfom 33 conts to S1 cents, agngding to the number of
zones Involved. There are lower fares for commutation riders,
school stﬁdents, and children.

Applicant herein seeks'éﬁthority to discontinue the use
of tokens, thereby increasing the one-way acult fares within the
Lirst four zones. It seeks authority also to’'discontinue some
of the commtation fares and school fares, and to incroase the
rates on those which would be rotained. |

Applicant Iintroduced evidence through its vice presidenpf
through the administrative assistant to the vice president, and
through the ascistant manager of opefations. Othor eéidencc was
offered by an associate engineer and a senlor engineer of the |
Commission's transportation staff, and dy the chlef engiﬁeer and
general manager of the Department of Public Utilities and ?;ﬁns-
portation of the City of Los Angeles. Representatives of the

cities o?'Glenda;e and Burbank also assisted in development of

the :ecord.
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fbi the year 1951 Asbury Rapid Transit System reporfed
a net operating loss of 352;8%2¢%x In the present, proceeding
applicant's witnesses testified that the companyg# current
financial §ondit£6n iS”éritIéal,vthat-it;has_ha@_?o borrow éﬁb:'
stanﬁialndmounts‘éf'ﬁbncy tb’meet‘current;expgﬁgés,.and‘that
these conditions'have“prevailed despite the ract’the mahagement
has made all feasible operating ecconomies. As of June 30, 1952,
according to ﬁhéyféstimony, the*com@ény nad current liabilities -
In the amount of $273,h95, and‘current assoets of $85,661, reprejl
senting a ratio of appro;imaﬁely %53.20 In current,debtsagginsff
$1.00 with which'to pay them. The administrative assistant to
the vice pfésidéht declared, on the basis of thé,balancé sheot“
and Jmown iﬁkreases in operating costs, that theﬂcompaﬁ&'will be
in "desperate financlal straits" during the ppojectéd‘rate yoar.

On the evidence available in Januarj, 1952, the Com-
nission concluded that the fare increase thereafter authorized
by Decision No. h672h,'§3235; would permit Aﬁbury Rapid Transég

Systeﬁ to dovelép reasonable not earnings- during théflzfmonths 

st§§ting with February L, 1952. The present-applicaﬁiqn was

1

The Linancial condition and revenue needs of Asbury Rapld Transit
System were considered at publice hearings in December, 1951, and
January, 1952, in comnection with Application No. 3225&. Decision
No. L6724 therein (51 Cal. P.U.C. L56) dated February 5, 1952, .
which authorized the present fares, discussed in some detall the
company's operations, revenucs, and expenses from 19LS up to the
date of submission of that proceeding. It included company Zncome
statements for l9h6-th:ough 1950, and forecasts for the year ending
January 31, 1953. The entire record in that proceeding was ingor-
porated into the present application by reference. TFor these
reasons 1t is unnecessary to review or recite herein applicant's”

operations and finances except as they relate to the irmediate past
and -to the futwre rate -year. . "

v
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Tiled on April 21,- 1952, and was subsequently amended on July 7
and August 26, 1952. Applicant's vice president'ﬁééfified that

the request for increased fares was made necessary by a céntinﬁiﬁg.
downward trend of patronggc, by a disproportionate use of reduéod-h
rate commutation fares, and by further advances in the costs of
operations. The principal ¢cost increases occurred in conneétion
with pay;o;l ¢osts. The witness testified that the increzse in
thls item,.including provision for "fringe" benefits, would
approximate 350,000 a year. He sald that there have been increases '
also In the price of fuel and 4in the §ost of Insurance.

A report on traffic checks, sefvice, and estimated
future mileage was submitted by an engineexr of the Commission'é
staff. It was his conclusion that on moét of the lines thq‘sorvice
has been curtalled t¢ the point that no further schedule reductions
should e made. On the three major lines he found whaﬁ he tormed
"excess capacity" during the peak tralffic periods, andfon\this
account he made a correspending reduction in estimated vehicular
miles for the future year. Applicant's vice prosident was of the

opinion that there should be no reduction in schedules qn-theAbé*‘“

=’ aln ot

of present traffic. |

Forecasts of operating results for the prdjecfed rate
year ending with September 30, 1953, under present and'proposed
fares, were submitted by applicant and by the Commission's staff.
In additién, the chief engineer and general manager-of;ﬁhe Dopért-
ment of Public Utilities and Transportation for the City'or‘Los
Angeles introduced an exhibit,'based'upon the‘Commissibs’s stalfl

study, showing tho estimated results of operation wnder an alverna-

tive basis of réres. The several estimates are summarized in +the

following table:

.
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|  TABLE 1 . .
 ESTIMATED OPERATING RESULTS

FoR THE YLK EIDTNG SEETEMBER 30, 1053

:m“wﬂl¢;:' ¢~ . Present Fares t =~ Proposed Fares :A;;ornate:
ks s :Commission: :Commission: Fares :
Item - :Apolicant : Engineer :Applicant : Encineer :566 Noto -

Total Operating : "
Revenues.. $1,262,199 $1,262,370 $1,324,415 $1,33L,L30 $1,327,000 -
Operating e < S
Zxpenses ...’ $1,301,099 $1,274,%08 $1,290,222 31,273,913 41,27 335
Burbank Crodit+ - (A1,084) = = ‘ '
Totel Operating
Zxpenses

) 4 2

$1,301,099 $1,263,32% $1,290,222 $1,266,279 $1,265, 746

Net Operating : ' j
Revenue (Before " o L
Income Tax)  § (3T, 900)8  (Fmm$ 3h,193% 68,151 & . 61,25%

Income- Tax e - ‘ - 7, 266 30,920 25J215

Net Operating : " o
Revernme (After

Income Tax)  § (0% (T8 - 26,927 § 37,231 § 36,039 -
Rate Base  ° § 620,891 § 634,513 & 620,891 $ 634,513 § 634,513
Rate of Return - - h;B% 5.9%’ 5.7%
Operating Ratiows 103.08%  100.0%%  97.97%  97.21%  97.28%

( )= Loss. | | |

*'Adjusted‘to basls of out=-of-pocket losses on Burbank local linos;
as.oxplained hereinaflter.

s After provision for income tax.

Note: The alternate fares, as suggested by the City of Loa,Ahgeles,
are those sought by applicant except that token fares would
not be discontinued but instead the token rate would be
increased from two for 25 cents to seven for $1.00.

As shown in the table, the witnesses were in agreement
(1) that continued .operation under the presont‘fareﬁﬂwould'result
in & net operating loss, and (2) that earnings under-the proposed
fares would result. in an:operating ratio of more  than 97 percent.':

Under these circumstances the various differences in tﬁe”estimates-‘

noed' not be-discussed in the detall which might otherwise be

warranted.
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Differences in the forecasts of operating revenues were
due to matters of opinlon concerning the prevailing traffic'trend

and the probable extent to which passengers would be deflected by

the proposed higher fares. Variations in several items of ope;ating

cost, particularly under present fares, reeulted from differing
estimates of tho vehicle miles to be operated durzng the coming
year, as follows-

Vehdiele Miles

Under Undexr
Present Fares Propo ed Fares

‘Applicant : 2,642,276 2 5602, 040
Commission engineer 2,603,674 2,603,674

There 1s a difference of a fow thpusahd dollars also in the
estimates Tor insurance expensc. Applicant has insurance contracts
which contain rctrospectfve provisions. Its cstimate fof;the rate
year was baced upon anxicipatcd Promium payments,.wheroas the
staff's forecast was based upon analyses of the average annual
net cost of insurance over a period of years. The rate bave
estimates, as shown in the foregoing Table L, differ by APPLOXLi~
mately $14+,000. This differcace is attributable mainly.to the fact
that applicant and thae staff engincer used differcnt. depreciation v
1ives on the motor coaches and that the enginecrioxcludgd‘corpaih ,{’
prepayments for taxes, insurance, and rent.

The "Burbank local opcerating credit," shown as a deduction
from expensc in the estimates sudmitted by the Commission staff
and by the City of Los Angeles, was not provided for in applicaht's
cstimate. This credit item relates to certain tcmporary services
and routc changes within the city of Burbank which viere author;zcd

oy uhis Commiss;on fubjccv to the provision that “any f¢nancial
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losses incurred by resgon of - operations (therein) authorizod shall
not be used as an argument by spplicant before this Commission Lor
increases in fares on the ‘more productive 11nes of its system."?:
Under that docision any-Burbank losses must be borne by appilcant
and not by patrons of its other services. In the prosont proceedf
ing applicant argued that the Commission should withdraw tho
condition quoted abeve. A witness for the company pointed out that
present and proposed local rares within Burbank are the seme as
those applicable elsewhere -on the Asbury system. He testified that
the Burbank local lines, although not profitable of themselvo;,
serve as feeder lines to the rest of the system and therefore
should be considered for rate purposes in the ssme category as any
of the other local or feeder lines. In general the company’s
position in this respect was: supported by the City of Burbank and
was opposed by the City of Glondalo.

The Burbank local operating rights were suthorized under

emergency circumstanoes, without & full uhowing of public neod, for |
a peried of nine months only. (See Docision No. 1,3372, supra. ).

The suthority hac been extended from time to time. pending comoletion
of arrangementis between applicant and the City of Burbank. The
authority is now scheduled to expire with Novembver 1, 1952. It

13 not lnown whether or not, or under what circumwtances, the .
services are to be continuved beyond that date. The evidence 13

not persuasive that the conditions attendant upon the temporary,

- certification of the Burbenk local lines should be ‘modifled at

this time. Under thesze circumstancos the estimated out-of—pocket

3 ,

Decision No. L3372 of October L, 1949, 1n Applfcation No. 06 8
(49 Cal. P.U.C. 13L). » 1% P 3003
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losses from those lines will be diséllowéd as an expense factor
in determiniﬂg applicant's revenue needs in this proceeding.

| The differences in the several estimates are not substan~
tial in ﬁhoir net effect. The record'is'clear that Asbury Rapid’
Transit System must have additional revenues if the public i3 to
be assured of & continulty of the necessary transportation
services rendered by this company. For the purpose of this
decision we heroby adopt the estimate submitted by the Commission
engineer of operating results at proposed rates Lfor the futufe Year, .
as summarized in the foregoing Table 1. |

The witness for the City of Los Angeles suggested, as
an alternative to granting the-application 1ﬁ‘ru11, that applicant
establlsh a token rate of seven for $1.00, and that in other
rospects tho proposed-fares be authorizod. He conceded that the
estimated operating ratlio under his alternative fare plan would
not provide a sound financial basis. It was his opinion, never-
theless, that tokens are desirable as a convenlence and stimulus
tg travel, and he thought 1t possible that in actual experiénce
the suggested token fares would develop net earnings as groeat as,
or greater than, would applicant's Proposed fares. ’The Commissién
enginoer, on the other hand,’thought that the use of tokens would
be relatively greater than anticipated by the City of Los Angsles,
and that the revenues would be correspondingly less.

Asbury Rapid Transit System has suffered operating losses
for the past soveral years and L3 not curreatly on a sound
financlal foundation. The proposed fares, under the most'ravorablo
Torecast of record, would not permit excessive earnings and would

leave but a narrow mergin between gross operating revenues and

-8
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expenses.  Under these circumstanqes this Commission'will not

require the company to experiment with another form of token

fare, as suggested by the City of Los Angeles.

The fares hereinalter authorized have been Justified on
this record. The,Co@mission hereby finds the anticipated rate of
return of approximately six percent, when considered in relation
to an operating ratio of 97 percent, arter income taxes, to be
fair and reasonable for Asbury Rapid Tranuit System. _

The authorized Tares differ from applicant's proposal
In two respects only, neither of which will have any materisl
effect upon the earnings. Among the school fares which the com-
pany seeks to discontinue 1s a LO-ride book which sells Tor $S.25,
resulting in an average fare of 13. 13 cents per ride. The record
shows that 102 of these books were sold during the year 1951. The
applicable fare upon cancellation would be 30 conts per ride. The
Proposed increase in this fare is disproportionate, and‘would place
an excessive burden upon the stﬁdonts affected. The cancellation _
of thls school fare will not be permitted, but the company will e
authorized to increase the price of the book to $6.00. This
modification will have but a negligidle effect upbn'the &ovoﬁues.

The othor excepticn to applicant's propesal relates to
the redemption of tokens. The company seeks authority to redeenm
tokens within thirty days after the effective date of the decision
herein by payment at the rate of 25 cent, for two tokens and
10 cents for one token. It is our conclusion that rairness‘to‘thg
patrons requires that the tokeps be redeemed at any tine during

the  remainder of 1952, and that single tokens and those presented

Qe
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injexéess of multiples of two be redeemed at the rate of 12 cents

‘sach rather than 10 cents. The order will so provide.

Public hearing having been held in the abqvo-entitled

proceeding, the evidence having been rdlly considered,,and good

cause appearing, |

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Asbury Rapid Transit System be
and 1t I1s hereby authorized to establish, on nqt less than ten (10)
days' notice to the Commission and to the public; the.following
changes in fares: |

L. Increase aduit one~way fares as follows:

Prosent Authorized

1S cents or token ' 15 cents
20 cents or token plus 5 cents 20 cents
25 cents or token plus 10 cents 25 cents
30 cents or token plus 15 cents 30 cents
33 cents (no token) 33 cents
S conts (no token) S cents
2 coents (no token) 2 cents
cents (no token) L6 cents
51 cents (no soken) €1 conts

Increaze certaln commutation fares and discontinue
others as follows: S :

Present L Authorized

30 rides for $6.20 Discontinue

30 rides for $7.55 Discontinue

12 rides for $3.60 Discontinue

12 ridesfor;wﬁ-75 Discontinue

12 rides for 3L.50 12 rides forug%.75
S

12 rides for $5.00 12 rides for $5.25
12 rides for $5.50 12 »ides for $5.80
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3. Increase cortain school faros "and . discontinue
others as follows: ,

Present - Authorized -

rides for $2.00 ,ho rides for ga.OO"
rides for g&.oo LO rides for $4.00
rides for $0..00 LO rides for $%.50
rides for $S. 25 ho rides for 56,00
rides for $ iscontinue
rides for g .50 Discontinue
rides for £9.50 Discontinue
rides for $10.00 " Discontinue

LO rides for $10.50 Discontinue

IT IS HEREBY. FURTHER ORDERED that, uponm cancellation of
the token fares, the sale and acceptanco of tokens sﬁall be dis-
continued. Tor a period of thirty (30) days therealter, dus
operators of Asbury Rapld Transit System shali redeem for cash
all of applicant's tokems presented to them in numbers not
exceeding 16, and Asbury Rapid Transit System shalllredeom.for
cash all tokens presented at its offices on or before December 31,
1952. Tokens presented in multiples of two shall be redeemed at
the rate of 12% cents each. Single tokens and.tokené-presented
in excess of multiples of two shall be redeemed at the rafe of
12 cents each.

IT IS HEREBY PURTHER ORDERED that, in addition to the
required £iling and posting of tariffs, applicant shall give
notlice to the public by posting Iin its buses and terminals a
printed explanation of the fare chenges, redemption value of
tokens, and redemption procedures. Such notices shall be posted
‘not less than ten (10) days before the effective date of the. fare

changes, and shall remsin posted until not less than twenty (20)
deys after sald offoctive date.
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IT IS HEREBY.FURTEER ORDERED: that. the authority herein
granted shall expire unless exorcéapgﬁwiphin-sixtyl(60) days
after the offective date of this.order.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that in all other respects
Application No. 33335, as amended, be and it is hereby denied.

- This order shall become. effective twenty (20) days
after the date hereof. _ .

Dated at San Prancisco, Callfornia, this L’g day of

September, 1952. |

- Prosidént-
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